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The Standard for the Fkrnability  of Clothing textiles is applica-
ble to "clothing and textiles intended to be used for clothing." See
section 1610.2.of the clothing textiles standard, on page 498 of the
enclosed booklet. As used j:n section 1610.2, the term "clothing"
includes robes in sizes larger thzn children's size 14 which are sold
for use in hospitals.

Your letter of March 27, 1985, enclosed a copy of the California
state requirewnts for the flammability  of certain gamnts, including
robes in adult sizes which are sold to hospitals. The state require-
mnts under consideration appear to be applicable to such robes when
sold to any hospital, rather than purchasing specifications established
by the State of California for its Ann use.

Section 1160.2 of the California flamnability  requirements under
consideration states that they were adopted "for the purpose of prwid-
ing reasonable standards governing the flaumability" of the fabrics
gaxments, and products subject to their prwisions  "for the protection
of the public interest."

The California requirements under consideration provide that robes
in adult sizes sold for use in hospitals after July 1, 1977, must be
"flame resistant" in accordance with the Standard for the Flmbility
of Children's Sleepwear: Sizes 0 through 6X (DE FF 3-71) [16 CFR Part
16151; the Standard for the Flmbility  of Children's Sleepwear:
Sizes 7 through 14 (TIOC FF 5-47) [16 m Part 16161; or "anv other
standard
of flame

approved by the State Fire Marshal which will pro&k a level

standard
resistance substantially equal to" the children's sleepwear
referenced above.

The
codified
ments of

The

fl-bility requirements of the children's sleepwear standard
at 16 CFR Parts 1615 and 1616 are not identical to the require-
the clothing textiles standard codified at 16 CFR Part 1610.

State of California has not petitizd the Canmission to exempt_ -
the flauznability  requirements under consideration from preeqtion by the
Federal clothing textiles standard in accordance with provisions of
section 16(c) of the FFA.

In these circumstances, this office believes that prtisions of
section 16(a) of the FF'A are applicable. The relevant part of that
section provides:

[Wlhenever  a flanxnability standard or other regulation for a
fabric, related material, or product is in effect under this Act,
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no State or political subdivision of a State may establish or
continue in effect a fILarm&ility standard for other regulation for
such fabric, related material, or product if the standard or other
regulation is designed to protect against the same risk of occur-
rence of fire with respect to which the standard or other regu-
lation under this Act is in effect unless the State or political
subdivision standard or other regulation is identical to the
Federal standard or other regulation.

The Standard for the FILaauubility  of Clothing Textiles is a stan-
in effect under the FFA and applicable to hospital robes in adult.sizes, the saw ga-ts which are subject to the California state

requir-ts under consideration. The test specified in the Federal
clothing textiles standard :Ls not identical to the tests specified in
the California requirents for hospital robes in adult sizes,

The raining  issue is whether the California requirements are
"designed to protect against the same risk of the occurrence of fire" as
the Standard for the Flatrxnability  of Clothing Textiles in effect under
the FFA. It is the view of this office that the Federal standard and
the state requirements both address the "same risk of the occurrence of
fire," and for that reason provisions of section 16(a) of the FE'A
prohibit the continued enforcement of the California requirements with
respect to any robes in sizes larger than children's size 14, including
those sold to hospitals.

The views expressed in this letter are those of the Office of the
General Counsel id are based
law by this office. However,
approved by the Comnissioners
them.

on the most current interpretation of the
this letter has not been reviewed or
of the agency, and could be superseded by

Sincerely,

Daniel R. Tnson
General Counsel
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Stephen Lemberg, Assistant General Counsel
Office of the General Counsel
Consumer Product Safety Commission
Washington, D.C. 20207

Dear Mr. Lemberg:

Thank you for your letter of March 21, 1985 regarding my inquiry about
California's flammability requirements for hospital robes. I should have
sent you the California requirements, and now enclose them herewith.

Since the robe was an adult robe sold in interstate commerce, I have
assumed that CS191-53 would be the pertinent test, but I may be wrong.

IS this within CPSC's province to decide, or must a court decision be
made?

I will appreciate your early advice. Thank you.

Sincerely yours,

Assistant Director

SJG:ccr
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C A R T  2 .  FLAlblMA3lLtTY STANDXROS  F O R  HOSPITAL FA3RICS

Article 12. General  Provisions

Iii.%. Title. Th ese regulations  shall  be known as the “Regula-
tions of the State Fire  Marshal,” may be cited as such and will be
referred  to herein  as “these regulations.”

KOTE: Authority  cited: Section 19313,  Health and Snfetp Code. Reference:
Fwtions l%lO-lI)HlB,  Health and Safety Code.

Hiaiwy:  1. Xew A r t i c l e  13 ( S e c t i o n s  1 1 6 0 ,  1160.1-1160.6)  f i led 12-15-75;
effective thirtieth day rL+wqniter  (Register 75, SO . 51).

1~~$0.1. AuthoritJ. These re<glaiion.s  are adopted  pursuant tq
t>e pro.Gioiu of ;Section 19818,  XAth and Safety Co&.

1160.~. PUJJOS~.  These reg:Ations  have been prepared  and
adopted for the purpose  of provi&ng  reasonable  standards governing
?!~e ifapunability Of fabric  and fabric-like  materials  in certain items
02 apparel  and beddin Q used in hospitals  and related  institutions  for
the protection of the public interest.

1160.3.  Scope. These regulations shall apply to fabric and fab-
ric-like  materials  used as exaninatioil  gowns, sleepwear*,  robes*, sheets
and pillowcases  and used in all hospitals  as defined herein.

%zrceptionz : (a) Fabrics or fabric-like  materials  used
in operating  rooms, including  emergency  surgery, 033 delivery,
and general  surgery rooriu.

(b) Fabrics or fabric-like  materials which are the per-
sonal property  of patients.

(c) The provisions  of these regulations shall not apply
to fabrics and fabric-like  materials used in hospitals,  as de-
Sued herein.  which are owned  by any local agency  until such
tirrle ii24 justified cost fxtors are appropriated  in accordance
with the provisions  of Section 2231,  Revenue  and Taxation
Cd?.

* Xote:  All ne:v children’s  sleepwear  and robes, sizes 0
through l-1, must be flame resistant  in ‘accordance with Fed-
er:d :it?adards.

ly?$O ,*. ,.:t. Validity.  If any artic!?, set tion, subsection,  sentence,
clause or phr;8st~ of these  regulations  is for any reaSOn  held to be XL-
colWitutionnt,  corttraq 7 to statute.  exceeding  the authority ol the State
l-7’f lr’? FIarsh;ll, ur otherwise  inopilx tive, such a decision shall not affwt

the v:didit,y of the remain ing  pcrtion of these regulations.

1 150.5. D&iCtiolzs. ( a )  For the  p:rrposP  of these  r>T.Llations
czrtnin  tcxx, phyues,  words, and t!zoir  tlerivaiivcs  shall be constmd
xs set forth in tIlis spction.  7;C’ordls  used in the singular include  the
pl,Ilra.l, ~1x1  word:; used in the plural include  the f&nine, and \yor(%
used in the femir.ine  gender  include the masculine.  Wherever  c?n arti-
cle or section is refer7 ed to in these regulations by number,  it shall be
unchrsto0t-l  to r,of;lr to 2.u arTi& 3r wztion  o f  these regu!utiom.

-



.- ,

?. j,:: I.‘?

(5) “F;~)\ric  xnd fabric-like” ?::fa!:s  Rmterials  formed  of fibers  0;:
)-:I i’zl.3, either nsturnl or synthetic
::on-woven  ;

, Lnitted, felted, bond&,  woven, or
2n.d flssible film or sh?$tin

supported  or utwqported.
g formed  of synthetic resins,

Cc! “ IIwpital” means  acute  g?nxal hospital,  (general  acute  care
:;oq)ital),  acute  psychiatric h0upik.i. sk i l l ed  nurs ing  facilir;y  or inter-
xel:!  iate care fxility.

. id) “IMPS” means esaminatkn  gowns, robes,  sleepwear,  sheeti
or ~~).!OTVCCE+S made of fabric  or fab;r:-like material.

3.150.6. 3 ,Etctive  Dab. (a) 2:ll items purchased  after January
1, 1975,  for use in any hospital  shal,  UJnform to the applI?ablti  pro-
-iiSiOIIS or' Coxmercial Standard  19’1-1:  : (Chess  1 or Ciass 2) s adopted
under  the F’er?erd I;‘k.nmable  Fabtir  Act.

(5 j AlI it3m5 pnrchased  after .’ uly I., 1976,  for use in any hos-
?ItcL! sI!rt!l  conform  to the appiicati~  Criteria of LIcceptance  set fort\
in &tic!e 113. (See Section ll60.16)

Zception: Robes la; :;’
uilt Jkicv 1, 1 9 7 7 ,  without

r than size l-i, may be purchased
L!)nforming  to the applicable  Cri-

tcria cbtl‘  &ceptance  set for?:7 in 2lrticle  13.
(c) A11  items governed  by the, scope of these regulations  used in

cn:~ hospital acter  July 1, 1977,  sliaii conform  to the applicable Cri-
;:+a 02 Accephnce  set forth in Ati.ic!:-  13.

Zsception:  Robes  larger  than size 14 may be used until
July 1, 1978,  without conforming  to the Criteria of &cept-
ante set forth in Article  ;3.

c



(2’1  Items  need not b$ i>reconditioned  as specified  in Sec-
tions u d ,O-3  Ed -1-l OE Stanflx-d  702 if they are  intended to be
used only once and discaxlxl, not intended  to be washed or
laundered, and are labeled xcordingly.

*’ X0&:  See note  in Sat tion 1150.3.
P:OEX Authority cited: Section lDS1S,

S+5xu  1’;p3l.O-l~9&13.  Health and Safety  i3,idie.
Heel!&  and 8afety Code. FZet’erence:

ai3tory:  1. S’ew Article 13 (Sectiolm i 1t%.10-11fZO.11)  filed 32-154  : effective
thirtieth day themtiter  ( .i +ter  75, No. 51).

3130.11.  ,20bes. Fabric or f’zdric-like  material  in robes  * shall
29 Fxne reuisklnt  in accordance  witi  xy of the “;o\lowing:

(2) F’YtIcraI  children’s  Slee!DT*.‘;lre Standard DOC FF3-71 as
pU’zii.~h&  in the Federal  Register,  c I’I;~  21, 1972.

( b) F?tleral Children’s Sleepwa:-e  Standard DOC F2?‘5-74  m pub-
iishl in the 2’aieral  Register,  i\rlay 1, 1974.

(c) k---IA&+; olher  standard  apFrov?d by the State Fire Marshal
rihich will pr&de a level of fiarle
(z) or (5) above.

resistance  substantially  erlual to

+ IrOts: See note in Section 1160.3.

.Ar title 14. Labeling  and Certification
3150.1;5.  Labeiiq. Not late:  than January 1, 1977; all packages

or containem SC” items purchased  for WF! in any hospital shall be labeled
to indicate  conformance  with the applicable  Criteria of kceptance
set r”crth  in .;irticle  13.

~\;oTt?  : AutAority  cited : ktioa  11813,  Reaith  a n d  Safety C o d e .  IIefemmx:
Ektions I%?O-13813,  Health and Salety  Co&.

Hi.fta~~: 1. Xsw  A r t i c l e  l-4 ( S e c t i o n s  116O.l!j-1160.18)  Sled 12-15-73;  e&c-
tive thirtieth &y thereefter  (ikgistet  75, No. 51).

1330.13.  Cm?ikation. Msn;tiaciurers  of items may be required
to :‘urnish Wb~tilntiation  of conformance  in a form satisfactory to tile

iayction authority, such 2s a formai  cert:&ation,  or may be required
to krnish 8 cop27 oE the test report frohl a qualified  testing laboratory..


